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2017 ONLINE SELF-STUDY COURSES 

(NOTE:  Additional courses will be added throughout 2017) 
 

Judges, Magistrates, Acting Judges: 

COURSE  HOURS CJE or CLE CREDIT TYPE 

 
Access to Justice & Fairness in the Courts for 
the Deaf 
 
Handling Contempt Situations 
 
Hearsay Basics 
(scheduled release date 1.23.17) 
 
Specialized Topics in Domestic Violence 
 
The Language of Justice: Ensuring Access to 
Ohio Courts 
 
Ensuring Meaningful Opportunities for 
Youth Engagement in Court 

  
2.25 
 
 
2.00 
 
1.00 
 
 
1.00 
 
1.00 
 
 
2.75 

 
Judicial Conduct 
 
 
Judicial Conduct 
 
General Judicial College 
 
 
Judicial Conduct 
 
Judicial Conduct 
 
 
General Judicial College 

Guardians and Open to All Audiences: 
COURSE  HOURS CJE or CLE CREDIT TYPE 

 
Ohio Guardian ad Litem Education 
Program: Advanced Topics in Child Abuse 
 
Ohio Guardian ad Litem Education 
Program: Advanced Topics in Divorce Cases 
 
Fundamentals of Adult Guardianship 
Online Course for Professionals 
 
Adult Guardianship:  Guardianship of the 
Estate 
 
Fundamentals of Adult Guardianship 
Online Course for Laypersons 

   
3.00 
 
 
3.75 
 
 
6.00 
 
 
3.00 
 
 
6.00 
 

 
General CLE 
(pending approval) 
 
General CLE 
(pending approval) 
 
General CLE 
 
 
General CLE 
 
 
NA 

All Court Employees: 
COURSE  HOURS CJE or CLE CREDIT TYPE 
 
Legal Advice versus Legal Information 
 
Introduction to the Courts 
(scheduled release date 1.30.17) 

  
0.75 
 
2.00 

 
NA 
 
NA 

    

Updated January 2017 



Page 2 of 4 

Probation Officer Court Employees: 
COURSE  HOURS CJE or CLE CREDIT TYPE 

 
Electronic Offender Information Systems 
 
Courtroom Presentation Basics 
 
Principles of Effective Interventions 
 
Probation Officer Ethics 
 
Risk Assessment Basics 
 
Special Populations 
 
Search and Seizure for Probation Officers 
 
The Authority of Probation Officers and 
their Role within the Court 
 
The Ohio Court System 
 
The Basics of Probation Officer Safety 
 
The Ohio Criminal Justice System and its 
Partners 
 
Drug Addiction and Testing 

  
1.50 
 
2.00 
 
1.00 
 
1.00 
 
1.00 
 
4.00 
 
1.50 
 
3.00 
 
 
2.00 
 
1.50 
 
3.00 
 
 
3.50 

 
NA 
 
NA 
 
NA 
 
NA 
 
NA 
                           
NA 
 
NA 
 
NA 
 
 
NA 
 
NA 
 
NA 
 
 
NA 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Updated January 2017 



Page 3 of 4 

PLEASE NOTE: 
This schedule is SUBJECT TO CHANGE. View the Judicial College homepage for course schedule updates, brochures, and  
additional information, via www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/Boards/judCollege/default.aspx.  
  
To register for a Judicial College course or to view a course announcement, please visit our online registration site at  
www.judicialecademy.ohio.gov.   
 

1. Every two years, as part of the required 40 hours of CJE/CLE, full-time judges, part-time judges, and retired judges 
eligible for assignment are required to obtain a minimum of 10 hours of instruction from the Judicial College, to include 
3.0 hours of instruction in judicial conduct. (Gov.Jud. R. IV, §3 A-C) (effective 1.1.14) 

 
2. Every two years, magistrates are required to obtain 24 hours of CLE.  Of the 24 hours of CLE, magistrates must obtain a 
 minimum of 10 hours of instruction from the Judicial College and 2.5 hours of instruction in professional conduct.   
 Magistrates may obtain professional conduct hours from the Judicial College or another approved provider.  
 (Gov.Bar R. X, §12) (effective 1.1.14) 
 
3. Every two years, acting judges are required to obtain 24 hours of CLE.  Of the 24 hours of CLE, acting judges must 

obtain a minimum of 10 hours of instruction from the Judicial College.  Acting judges may obtain their 2.5 professional 
conduct hours from the Judicial College or another approved provider. (Gov.Bar R. X, §11) (effective 1.1.14) 

 
Please refer to the course announcement for the approved CJE/CLE credit hours and for course registration information. 
 
4. The Judicial College cannot accept registration for courses until the course announcement has been emailed and  
 online registration opened through Judicial eCademy. 

 
To access Gov. Jud.R. IV and Gov.Bar R. X, please go to: www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/LegalResources/Rules/default.asp  
 

 
OHIO JUDICIAL COLLEGE 

(phone) 614.387.9445   (fax) 614.387.9449   (e-mail) judicialecademy@sc.ohio.gov 

http://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/LegalResources/Rules/default.asp
mailto:judicialecademy@sc.ohio.gov
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ACCESSING AN ONLINE COURSE ON JUDICIAL ECADEMY 

Step 1: If you haven’t already, 
create a Judicial eCademy account: 
www.judicialecademy.ohio.gov.  
In 24-48 business hours, you will 
receive an email confirming the 
creation of your account.  
  
  

Self-Service Course Registration Guide 

Questions? Contact Judicial College staff at 
judicialecademy@sc.ohio.gov or (614) 387-9445. 

Step 2: Sign in to Judicial 
eCademy and wait for course 
listings to load. Register for course. 
For instructions on how to begin 
an online course, please see steps 
3 and 4. 

  
  Step 3: Sign in to Judicial 
eCademy, click “My Courses”, 
select “Enter Online Course”.  

Step 4: Inside the online course, 
read the information provided and 
follow the directions listed.  

Ready to register? Click here to get started. 

http://www.judicialecademy.ohio.gov/
mailto:judicialecademy@sc.ohio.gov
https://judicialecademy.ohio.gov/Login.aspx

