

## 2017 ONLINE SELF-STUDY COURSES

(NOTE: Additional courses will be added throughout 2017)

Judges, Magistrates, Acting Judges:			
COURSE	HOURS	CJE or CLE CREDIT TYPE	
Access to Justice & Fairness in the Courts for the Deaf	2.25	Judicial Conduct	
Handling Contempt Situations	2.00	Judicial Conduct	
Hearsay Basics (scheduled release date 1.23.17)	1.00	General Judicial College	
Specialized Topics in Domestic Violence	1.00	Judicial Conduct	
The Language of Justice: Ensuring Access to Ohio Courts	1.00	Judicial Conduct	
Ensuring Meaningful Opportunities for Youth Engagement in Court	2.75	General Judicial College	
Guardians and Open to All Audiences:			
COURSE	<u>HOURS</u>	CJE or CLE CREDIT TYPE	
Ohio Guardian ad Litem Education Program: Advanced Topics in Child Abuse	3.00	General CLE (pending approval)	
Ohio Guardian ad Litem Education Program: Advanced Topics in Divorce Cases	3.75	General CLE (pending approval)	
Fundamentals of Adult Guardianship Online Course for <i>Professionals</i>	6.00	General CLE	
Adult Guardianship: Guardianship of the Estate	3.00	General CLE	
Fundamentals of Adult Guardianship Online Course for <i>Laypersons</i>	6.00	NA	
All Court Employees:			
COURSE	<u>HOURS</u>	CJE or CLE CREDIT TYPE	
Legal Advice versus Legal Information	0.75	NA	
Introduction to the Courts (scheduled release date 1.30.17)	2.00	NA	

Probation Officer Court Employees:			
COURSE	<u>HOURS</u>	CJE or CLE CREDIT TYPE	
Electronic Offender Information Systems	1.50	NA	
Courtroom Presentation Basics	2.00	NA	
Principles of Effective Interventions	1.00	NA	
Probation Officer Ethics	1.00	NA	
Risk Assessment Basics	1.00	NA	
Special Populations	4.00	NA	
Search and Seizure for Probation Officers	1.50	NA	
The Authority of Probation Officers and their Role within the Court	3.00	NA	
The Ohio Court System	2.00	NA	
The Basics of Probation Officer Safety	1.50	NA	
The Ohio Criminal Justice System and its Partners	3.00	NA	
Drug Addiction and Testing	3.50	NA	

## PLEASE NOTE:

This schedule is SUBJECT TO CHANGE. View the Judicial College homepage for course schedule updates, brochures, and additional information, via <a href="https://www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/Boards/judCollege/default.aspx">www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/Boards/judCollege/default.aspx</a>.

To register for a Judicial College course or to view a course announcement, please visit our online registration site at www.judicialecademy.ohio.gov.

- 1. Every two years, as part of the required 40 hours of CJE/CLE, full-time judges, part-time judges, and retired judges eligible for assignment are required to obtain a minimum of 10 hours of instruction from the Judicial College, to include 3.0 hours of instruction in judicial conduct. (Gov.Jud. R. IV, §3 A-C) (effective 1.1.14)
- 2. Every two years, magistrates are required to obtain 24 hours of CLE. Of the 24 hours of CLE, magistrates must obtain a minimum of 10 hours of instruction from the Judicial College and 2.5 hours of instruction in professional conduct. Magistrates may obtain professional conduct hours from the Judicial College or another approved provider. (Gov.Bar R. X, §12) (effective 1.1.14)
- 3. Every two years, acting judges are required to obtain 24 hours of CLE. Of the 24 hours of CLE, acting judges must obtain a minimum of 10 hours of instruction from the Judicial College. Acting judges may obtain their 2.5 professional conduct hours from the Judicial College or another approved provider. (Gov.Bar R. X, §11) (effective 1.1.14)

Please refer to the course announcement for the approved CJE/CLE credit hours and for course registration information.

4. The Judicial College cannot accept registration for courses until the course announcement has been emailed and online registration opened through Judicial eCademy.

To access Gov. Jud.R. IV and Gov.Bar R. X, please go to: <u>www.supremecourt.ohio.gov/LegalResources/Rules/default.asp</u>

OHIO JUDICIAL COLLEGE
(phone) 614.387.9445 (fax) 614.387.9449 (e-mail) judicialecademy@sc.ohio.gov



## Self-Service Course Registration Guide

**Step 1:** If you haven't already, create a Judicial eCademy account: www.judicialecademy.ohio.gov. In 24-48 business hours, you will receive an email confirming the creation of your account.



Step 2: Sign in to Judicial eCademy and wait for course listings to load. Register for course. For instructions on how to begin an online course, please see steps 3 and 4.



**Step 3:** Sign in to Judicial eCademy, click "My Courses", select "Enter Online Course".



**Step 4**: Inside the online course, read the information provided and follow the directions listed.



Ready to register? Click here to get started.

Questions? Contact Judicial College staff at judicialecademy@sc.ohio.gov or (614) 387-9445.